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CITY OF LANGLEY  

DRAFT COUNCIL AGENDA 

Monday, July 1, 2024 @ 5:30 P.M. 
City Hall 

112 Second Street, Langley, WA 98260 
And via Zoom: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85016739615?pwd=hmD9ouWjXMUdgXZ1j92U5TNdXAENA4.1 
Webinar ID: 850 1673 9615 

Passcode: 378405 

NOTE: A Special Meeting will be held at 5:00 pm for an Executive Session. 

1. CALL TO ORDER – 5 minutes

a. Opening Words

b. Moment of Silence

c. Roll Call

2. CONSENT AGENDA (The CONSENT AGENDA consists of routine items that normally do not require
further Council discussion) – 2 minutes

a. Approval of Claim Warrants in the amount of $90,958.07, p. 3

b. Approval of Manual Warrants in the amount of $77,028.75, p. 27

c. Approval of Payroll Direct Deposit Runs (6/3/2024) in the amount of $40,375.32 &
(6/17/2024) in the amount of $43,226.36, p. 28

d. Approval of Commission Meeting Minutes posted since previous Council Meeting

e. Approval of Council Meeting Minutes of 06/17/2024 and 0624/2024, p. 30

f. Liquor license – No objection Whidbey Island Nourishes, p. 73

g. Liquor license – No objection Whidbey Ren Fair, p. 74

h. Authorization for Local Records Grant for Digitization from Washington State Archives in the
amount of $38,871.00, p. 75

i. Authorization to appoint Mayor Horstman to represent Langley on the Embrace Whidbey
Camano Islands Tourism Committee, p. 84

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA – 3 minutes

4. PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD* - 30 minutes

5. PRESENTATION/GUEST SPEAKER/COMMISSION REPORTS
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a. Presentation of Flag and Commemoration of William Webber Locke, Mayor Horstman, 10
minutes

b. Climate Resilience Report, Director Perry, 15 minutes

6. MAYOR’S REPORT – 10 minutes, p. 85

1. ORDINANCES/RESOLUTIONS

Resolution on Public Safety Tax, Councilmember Carlson, 10 minutes, p. 86 

2. COUNCIL ANNOUNCEMENTS – 10 minutes

a. Councilmember Harolynne Bobis

b. Councilmember Rhonda Salerno

c. Councilmember Chris Carlson

d. Councilmember Craig Cyr

e. Councilmember Gail Fleming

3. ADJOURN

*Public Comment: We welcome requests to comment on subjects that are not on the agenda or
requests to comment on a particular agenda item at the time the item is being discussed. The purpose
of a public comment is to allow the public to inform the Council of your views. We appreciate and
welcome your comments, but please note that we will not be entering into dialogue at this time.  Please
limit your comments to no more than three minutes and address subjects, not individuals, in an orderly
and courteous manner. Please state your name, where you reside, and the subject of your comment.

Thank you for participating! If reasonable accommodation for a disability is needed, please contact us 
at (360) 221-4246 at least 24 hours prior to this meeting.  
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
Airgas USA LLC

44168 2024 - June - 1st Council Meeting
Invoice - 9149880814

Chlorine High Purity
402-000-000-535-10-30-01 Supplies $3,751.97

Total Invoice - 9149880814 $3,751.97
Total 44168 $3,751.97
44192 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 5508600954
Rent Cyl Spec Large Other 
402-000-000-535-10-30-01 Supplies $15.50

Rent Cyl Spec Large Other 
Total Invoice - 5508600954 $15.50

Total 44192 $15.50
Total Airgas USA LLC $3,767.47

AT&T Mobility FIRSTNET
44169 2024 - June - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - 287314814505X05272024
Phone
001-000-010-513-10-46-01 Utilities $55.98

Phone
001-000-100-518-30-46-01 Utilities-General Government $46.20

Phone
001-000-110-558-60-46-01 Utilities $55.98

Phone
001-000-150-576-80-41-02 Utilities $46.20

Phone
101-000-000-543-10-47-00 Utilities $46.20

Phone
401-000-000-534-10-46-01 Utilities-Water Dept. $55.98

Phone
402-000-000-535-10-46-01 Utilities-Sewer Dept. $46.20

Phone
403-000-000-531-10-46-01 Utilities $46.20

Voucher Directory

Fiscal: : 2024 - June
Council Date: : 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting, 2024 - June - 1st Council Meeting
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
Phone

Total Invoice - 287314814505X05272024 $398.94
Total 44169 $398.94

Total AT&T Mobility FIRSTNET $398.94

AT&T Mobility FIRSTNET
44193 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 287291336274X05132024
Wireless Service
001-000-070-521-20-46-01 Utilities $235.10

Wireless Service
Total Invoice - 287291336274X05132024 $235.10

Total 44193 $235.10
Total AT&T Mobility FIRSTNET $235.10

AWC RMSA
44194 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 121622 E
Risk Management 
001-000-000-511-60-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $2,595.11

RMSA Property Insurance 
001-000-000-511-60-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1,647.92

RMSA Liability Insurance 
001-000-010-513-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $329.58

RMSA Liability Insurance
001-000-010-513-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $519.02

RMSA Property Insurance 
001-000-015-513-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1,038.04

RMSA Property Insurance 
001-000-015-513-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $659.16

RMSA Liability Insurance
001-000-030-514-20-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $823.98

RMSA Liability Insurance
001-000-030-514-20-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1,264.27

RMSA Property Insurance 
001-000-035-541-99-30-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $164.79

RMSA Liability Insurance
001-000-035-541-99-30-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $259.54

RMSA Property Insurance 
001-000-070-521-20-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $17,882.54

RMSA Liability Insurance
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
001-000-070-521-20-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $2,208.31

RMSA Property Insurance 
001-000-110-558-60-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $329.58

RMSA Liability Insurance
001-000-110-558-60-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $519.02

RMSA Property Insurance 
001-000-120-558-50-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $519.02

RMSA Property Insurance 
001-000-120-558-50-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $329.58

RMSA Liability Insurance
001-000-150-576-80-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost ($158.71)

RMSA Property Insurance 
001-000-150-576-80-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $617.68

RMSA Liability Insurance
Total Invoice - 121622 E $31,548.43

Total 44194 $31,548.43
Total AWC RMSA $31,548.43

Axon Enterprise Inc
44195 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - INUS252161
Amendment Credit
001-000-070-594-21-64-00 Equipment Taser $310.85

Amendment Credit
Total Invoice - INUS252161 $310.85

Total 44195 $310.85
Total Axon Enterprise Inc $310.85

Bay City Supply
44170 2024 - June - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - 358675
Bowl Cleaner/Nitrile Gloves/Toilet Tissue
001-000-100-518-30-30-01 Facilities Maint. Supplies $27.44

Bowl Cleaner/Nitrile Gloves/Toilet Tissue
001-000-150-576-80-30-01 Supplies $41.15

Bowl Cleaner/Nitrile Gloves/Toilet Tissue
105-000-000-557-30-30-01 Public Restrooms-R&M/Misc'l, Supplies. $208.15

Bowl Cleaner/Nitrile Gloves/Toilet Tissue
402-000-000-535-10-30-01 Supplies $27.45

Bowl Cleaner/Nitrile Gloves/Toilet Tissue
Total Invoice - 358675 $304.19
Invoice - 358675A

Tork Perforated Kitchen Towel
402-000-000-535-10-30-01 Supplies $50.81
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
Tork Perforated Kitchen Towel

Total Invoice - 358675A $50.81
Total 44170 $355.00

Total Bay City Supply $355.00

Beech Business Services, PLLC
44196 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 1008
Professional Services 
001-000-030-514-20-40-04 Professional Services - Contract $1,069.14

Professional Services 
Total Invoice - 1008 $1,069.14

Total 44196 $1,069.14
Total Beech Business Services, PLLC $1,069.14

Builders Exchange of WA Inc
44171 2024 - June - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - 1077110
Publish Projects Online
101-000-000-595-65-60-04 Saratoga to DeBruyn $45.00

Publish Projects Online
Total Invoice - 1077110 $45.00

Total 44171 $45.00
Total Builders Exchange of WA Inc $45.00

Coast Insulation LLC
44197 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 5/31/2024 Bus Lic Ref Coast Daniel Isom
Bus Lic Refund
001-000-030-321-99-00-00 Business Licenses/Permits $66.00

Bus Lic Refund
Total Invoice - 5/31/2024 Bus Lic Ref Coast $66.00

Total 44197 $66.00
Total Coast Insulation LLC $66.00
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
Compass Rose Planning

44198 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - 1091

Planning support 
001-000-110-558-60-40-01 Professional Fees/Reimbursible - Permit Review $736.25

Planning support 
Total Invoice - 1091 $736.25

Total 44198 $736.25
Total Compass Rose Planning $736.25

Correct Equipment, Inc.
44199 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 56131
401-000-000-534-80-31-01 Parts, Chemicals & Supplies $1,222.00

SKU 8004313, Accu-Tab 60#Pail
Total Invoice - 56131 $1,222.00

Total 44199 $1,222.00
Total Correct Equipment, Inc. $1,222.00

Cross Reiter, Inc.
44200 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - LANG-2301.08
Bluff Management Plan
001-000-150-594-76-40-00 Seawall Park Capital Expenditures $365.00

Bluff Management Plan
Total Invoice - LANG-2301.08 $365.00

Total 44200 $365.00
Total Cross Reiter, Inc. $365.00

De Lage Landen Financial Services
44172 2024 - June - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - 82654530
Kyocera Lease
001-000-000-511-60-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $29.48

Kyocera Lease
001-000-006-511-60-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $14.74

Kyocera Lease
001-000-010-513-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $14.74

Kyocera Lease
001-000-015-513-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $58.97

Kyocera Lease
001-000-025-514-20-40-00 Professional Shared Administrative Cost $14.74

Kyocera Lease
001-000-030-514-20-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $58.97

Kyocera Lease
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
001-000-035-541-99-30-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $8.85

Kyocera Lease
001-000-070-521-20-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $5.90

Kyocera Lease
001-000-110-558-60-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $58.97

Kyocera Lease
001-000-120-558-50-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $58.97

Kyocera Lease
001-000-150-576-80-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $14.74

Kyocera Lease
101-000-000-543-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $44.23

Kyocera Lease
104-000-000-536-10-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $14.74

Kyocera Lease
105-000-000-557-30-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $29.48

Kyocera Lease
401-000-000-534-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $58.97

Kyocera Lease
402-000-000-535-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $73.71

Kyocera Lease
403-000-000-531-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $29.50

Kyocera Lease
Total Invoice - 82654530 $589.70

Total 44172 $589.70
Total De Lage Landen Financial Services $589.70

Diamond Rentals & Sales
44201 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 1-632013-14
Portable Construction 
105-000-000-557-30-40-03 Contract Services (R&R, Chamber 1%, County) $180.00

Portable Construction
Total Invoice - 1-632013-14 $180.00

Total 44201 $180.00
Total Diamond Rentals & Sales $180.00

Edge Analytical Labs
44173 2024 - June - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - 24-12520
Mthly Nutrients #1-May 2024
402-000-000-535-90-00-01 DOE Grant - PW-SWR WQPSNR-2021-LangCo-

22310 Reimbursable Expenditures
$394.00

Mthly Nutrients #1-May 2024
Total Invoice - 24-12520 $394.00

Total 44173 $394.00
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
44202 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 24-14159
402-000-000-535-90-00-01 DOE Grant - PW-SWR WQPSNR-2021-LangCo-

22310 Reimbursable Expenditures
$309.00

Monthly Nutrient #2
Total Invoice - 24-14159 $309.00

Total 44202 $309.00
Total Edge Analytical Labs $703.00

Facet, Inc.
44174 2024 - June - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - 0055276
Edgecliff Dr. Watermain Replacement
405-000-000-594-34-60-06 CIP W-5 Edgecliff (Furman-Wilkinson) Main $779.00

Edgecliff Dr. Watermain Replacement
Total Invoice - 0055276 $779.00

Total 44174 $779.00
Total Facet, Inc. $779.00

Freeland Ace Hardware
44203 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 135753
Backpk Blwr, STIHL repair labor 
001-000-150-576-80-40-04 Parks/open Space Maintnenance & Improvements $188.36
101-000-000-542-67-30-01 Street Cleaning supplies $37.66
402-000-000-535-10-47-01 Repairs & Maintenance $150.69
403-000-000-531-10-47-02 Annual Equipment Maintenance $376.72

Total Invoice - 135753 $753.43
Invoice - 135818 

Round Line 261 M Org
001-000-150-576-80-40-04 Parks/open Space Maintnenance & Improvements $40.25

Round Line 261 M Org
Total Invoice - 135818 $40.25

Total 44203 $793.68
Total Freeland Ace Hardware $793.68

Freeland Country Store
44204 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 29612475 - 05/24/2024
Georgia Boot Romeo Men
402-000-000-535-10-33-01 Uniforms $97.91

Georgia Boot Romeo Men
Total Invoice - 29612475 - 05/24/2024 $97.91

Total 44204 $97.91
Total Freeland Country Store $97.91
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
Grainger

44175 2024 - June - 1st Council Meeting
Invoice - 9121778170

Pet Waste Bag
001-000-150-576-80-30-01 Supplies $468.56

Pet Waste Bag
Total Invoice - 9121778170 $468.56
Invoice - 9126468637

Door Lock Battery
105-000-000-557-30-47-03 Repair & Maintenance Facilities $65.52

Door Lock Battery
Total Invoice - 9126468637 $65.52

Total 44175 $534.08
44205 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 9138809208
Battery, Lithium size 223
105-000-000-557-30-47-03 Repair & Maintenance Facilities $26.07

Battery, Lithium size 223
Total Invoice - 9138809208 $26.07

Total 44205 $26.07
Total Grainger $560.15

Island County Treasurer
44206 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice -Q1-2024 1% Tourism Interlocal Agreement
Q1-2024 1% Tourism Interlocal Agreement
105-000-000-557-30-48-07 Countywide Interlocal Agreem't $8,808.13

Q1-2024 1% Tourism Interlocal Agreement
Total Invoice -Q1-2024 1% Tourism Interlocal 
Agreement

$8,808.13

Total 44206 $8,808.13
Total Island County Treasurer $8,808.13

Island Disposal Inc
44207 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 8106004S144
Roll Off-Monthly Rent 
001-000-000-511-60-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $2.90
001-000-006-511-60-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1.93
001-000-010-513-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $2.90
001-000-015-513-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $3.87
001-000-025-518-90-30-02 Professional Services - Admin Shared Cost $1.93
001-000-030-514-20-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $3.87
001-000-035-541-99-30-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1.93
001-000-070-521-20-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $3.87
001-000-110-558-60-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $3.87
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
001-000-120-558-50-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $3.87
001-000-150-576-80-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $65.78
101-000-000-543-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $9.67
104-000-000-536-10-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $3.87
105-000-000-557-30-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $38.70
401-000-000-534-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $5.80
402-000-000-535-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $19.35
403-000-000-531-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $19.37

Total Invoice - 8106004S144 $193.48
Total 44207 $193.48

Total Island Disposal Inc $193.48

James King Roofing, LLC
44208 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - BUS REFUND JKR Kyle Roy King
BUS LICENSE REFUND
001-000-030-321-99-00-00 Business Licenses/Permits $66.00

BUS LICENSE REFUND
Total Invoice - BUS REFUND JKR $66.00

Total 44208 $66.00
Total James King Roofing, LLC $66.00

KLCO, Mark James
44209 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 5/31/2024 Bus Lic Ref KLCO Mark Klco
Bus Lic Refund
001-000-030-321-99-00-00 Business Licenses/Permits $66.00

Bus Lic Refund
Total Invoice - 5/31/2024 Bus Lic Ref KLCO $66.00

Total 44209 $66.00
Total KLCO, Mark James $66.00

Langley United Methodist
44210 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - July
Storage
001-000-025-518-50-40-01 Storage Space Rental $200.00

Storage
Total Invoice - July $200.00

Total 44210 $200.00
Total Langley United Methodist $200.00
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
Les Schwab Tire Centers

44176 2024 - June - 1st Council Meeting
Invoice - 41300444727

Flat Tire Repair
001-000-150-576-80-40-04 Parks/open Space Maintnenance & Improvements $21.74

Flat Tire Repair
Total Invoice - 41300444727 $21.74

Total 44176 $21.74
Total Les Schwab Tire Centers $21.74

Ogden, Murphy, Wallace; Attorneys
44211 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 892949
Professional Services 
001-000-100-518-30-40-02 Professional Services - Legal $253.60

Professional Services 
001-000-110-558-60-40-01 Professional Fees/Reimbursible - Permit Review $39.50

Professional Services 
306-000-000-594-34-60-01 Capital Grant Expenidtures $95.10

Professional Services 
Total Invoice - 892949 $388.20

Total 44211 $388.20
Total Ogden, Murphy, Wallace; Attorneys $388.20

Oscar Eugenio Romero
44177 2024 - June - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - 5/21/2024 Bus Lic Refund Oscar Eugenio Romero
Business License Refund
001-000-030-321-99-00-00 Business Licenses/Permits $66.00

Business License Refund
Total Invoice - 5/21/2024 Bus Lic Refund $66.00

Total 44177 $66.00
Total Oscar Eugenio Romero $66.00

PACE Engineers, Inc.
44178 2024 - June - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - 91688
Engineering
001-000-110-558-60-40-01 Professional Fees/Reimbursible - Permit Review $505.00

Engineering
Total Invoice - 91688 $505.00
Invoice - 91689

Engineering
001-000-110-558-60-40-01 Professional Fees/Reimbursible - Permit Review $243.00

Engineering
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
001-000-110-558-60-40-01 Professional Fees/Reimbursible - Permit Review $121.50

Engineering
001-000-110-558-60-40-06 Professional Services $243.00

Engineering
401-000-000-534-10-40-02 Engineering Services $182.25

Engineering
Total Invoice - 91689 $789.75
Invoice - 91690

Engineering
101-000-000-595-65-60-04 Saratoga to DeBruyn $2,156.00

Engineering
101-000-000-595-65-60-04 Saratoga to DeBruyn $1,390.50

Engineering
Total Invoice - 91690 $3,546.50

Total 44178 $4,841.25
Total PACE Engineers, Inc. $4,841.25

Platt
44212 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - Y906896
LGD LED
402-000-000-535-10-47-01 Repairs & Maintenance $183.43

LGD LED
Total Invoice - Y906896 $183.43

Total 44212 $183.43
Total Platt $183.43

Precision Plumbing & Backflow Testing
44179 2024 - June - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - 5/21/2024 1202
Backflow Test
001-000-100-518-30-47-03 City Facilities Maintenance $76.16

Backflow Test
001-000-140-572-50-40-02 Professional Services - Maintenance $152.32

Backflow Test
001-000-150-576-80-40-04 Parks/open Space Maintnenance & Improvements $152.32

Backflow Test
104-000-000-536-10-40-03 Contract Maintenance $76.16

Backflow Test
402-000-000-535-10-40-05 Professional Services - Repairs and Maintenance $304.64

Backflow Test
Total Invoice - 5/21/2024 1202 $761.60

Total 44179 $761.60
Total Precision Plumbing & Backflow Testing $761.60
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
Puget Sound Energy

44180 2024 - June - 1st Council Meeting
Invoice - 0042 May 24

Electricity
402-000-000-535-10-43-01 Sewer-Utilities/Waste Disposal $11.59

Electricity
Total Invoice - 0042 May 24 $11.59
Invoice - 0863 May 24

Electricity
402-000-000-535-10-43-01 Sewer-Utilities/Waste Disposal $34.00

Electricity
Total Invoice - 0863 May 24 $34.00
Invoice - 0964 May 24

Electricity
105-000-000-557-30-46-01 Utilities/VIC & R/R $95.47

Electricity
Total Invoice - 0964 May 24 $95.47
Invoice - 1532 May 24

Electricity
101-000-000-542-63-46-01 Street Lighting Utilities $46.14

Electricity
Total Invoice - 1532 May 24 $46.14
Invoice - 1760 May 24

Electricity
001-000-150-576-80-46-04 Parks-Utilities/waste Disposal $20.40

Electricity
Total Invoice - 1760 May 24 $20.40
Invoice - 2896 May 24

Electricity
001-000-100-518-30-46-01 Utilities-General Government $351.18

Electricity
Total Invoice - 2896 May 24 $351.18
Invoice - 3304 May 24

Electricity
402-000-000-535-10-43-01 Sewer-Utilities/Waste Disposal $377.12

Electricity
Total Invoice - 3304 May 24 $377.12
Invoice - 3338 May 24

Electricity
001-000-150-576-80-46-04 Parks-Utilities/waste Disposal $140.27

Electricity
Total Invoice - 3338 May 24 $140.27
Invoice - 7646 May 24

Electricity
401-000-000-534-10-46-01 Utilities-Water Dept. $152.91
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
Electricity

Total Invoice - 7646 May 24 $152.91
Invoice - 8083 May 24

Electricity
402-000-000-535-10-43-01 Sewer-Utilities/Waste Disposal $586.35

Electricity
Total Invoice - 8083 May 24 $586.35
Invoice - 8745 May 24

Electricity
401-000-000-534-10-46-01 Utilities-Water Dept. $1,299.91

Electricity
Total Invoice - 8745 May 24 $1,299.91
Invoice - 8978 May 24

Electricity
001-000-150-576-80-46-04 Parks-Utilities/waste Disposal $18.81

Electricity
Total Invoice - 8978 May 24 $18.81
Invoice - 9941 May 24

Electricity
101-000-000-542-63-46-01 Street Lighting Utilities $19.84

Electricity
Total Invoice - 9941 May 24 $19.84

Total 44180 $3,153.99
44213 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 3489-05/30/24
Electricity
401-000-000-534-10-46-01 Utilities-Water Dept. $552.00

Electricity
Total Invoice - 3489-05/30/24 $552.00
Invoice - 3859-05/24/24

402-000-000-535-10-43-01 Sewer-Utilities/Waste Disposal $36.67
Electricity

Total Invoice - 3859-05/24/24 $36.67
Invoice - 5060-05/24/24

Electricity
401-000-000-534-10-46-01 Utilities-Water Dept. $352.29

Electricity
Total Invoice - 5060-05/24/24 $352.29
Invoice - 6751-05/30/24

Electricty
402-000-000-535-10-43-01 Sewer-Utilities/Waste Disposal $3,824.78

Electricity
Total Invoice - 6751-05/30/24 $3,824.78
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
Invoice - 8113-05/30/24

Electricity
401-000-000-534-10-46-01 Utilities-Water Dept. $26.57

Electricity
Total Invoice - 8113-05/30/24 $26.57

Total 44213 $4,792.31
Total Puget Sound Energy $7,946.30

Raught Prevention Homes, LLC
44214 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 5/31/2024 Bus Lic Ref Raught Nathan Raught
Bus Lic Refund 
001-000-030-321-99-00-00 Business Licenses/Permits $66.00

Bus Lic Refund 
Total Invoice - 5/31/2024 Bus Lic Ref Raught $66.00

Total 44214 $66.00
Total Raught Prevention Homes, LLC $66.00

Red Hawk Fire Protection
44181 2024 - June - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - 5/21/2024Bus Lic Refund Lisa Marie Radloff
Bus Lic Refund 
001-000-030-321-99-00-00 Business Licenses/Permits $66.00

Bus License  Refund 
Total Invoice - 5/21/2024Bus Lic Refund $66.00

Total 44181 $66.00
Total Red Hawk Fire Protection $66.00

Sebo's DO IT Center
44182 2024 - June - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice -  A1593956
Silicone Gasket
001-000-150-576-80-40-04 Parks/open Space Maintnenance & Improvements $12.28

Silicone Gasket
Total Invoice -  A1593956 $12.28
Invoice -  B1368364

Battery
401-000-000-534-10-47-01 Repairs & Maintenance $27.73

Battery
Total Invoice -  B1368364 $27.73
Invoice - A1592690

Sewer Supplies
402-000-000-535-10-47-01 Repairs & Maintenance $19.93

Sewer Supplies
Total Invoice - A1592690 $19.93

 Printed by CITYOFLANGLEY1\WGrone on 6/24/2024 4:16:53 PM Page 14 of 24
Voucher Directory

CITY OF LANGLEY 
COUNCIL MEETING PACKET 

7/1/2024

2024-06-27 16/88



Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
Invoice - A1594048

Work Glove Bryan
401-000-000-534-10-47-01 Repairs & Maintenance $18.26

Work Glove Bryan
Total Invoice - A1594048 $18.26

Total 44182 $78.20
44215 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - A1596333
Sewer liftstations light
402-000-000-535-10-46-01 Utilities-Sewer Dept. $31.77

Sewer liftstations light
Total Invoice - A1596333 $31.77
Invoice - A1598882

Jigsaw blade set + orbital jigsaw
001-000-150-576-80-40-04 Parks/open Space Maintnenance & Improvements $100.40

Jigsaw blade set + orbital jigsaw
Total Invoice - A1598882 $100.40
Invoice - A1600296

Safety glasses + gloves 
402-000-000-535-10-47-01 Repairs & Maintenance $35.87

Safety glasses + gloves 
Total Invoice - A1600296 $35.87

Total 44215 $168.04
Total Sebo's DO IT Center $246.24

Shred-IT c/o Stericycle, Inc
44183 2024 - June - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - 8007265575
Shredding Service
001-000-000-511-60-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $2.93

Shredding Service
001-000-006-511-60-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $2.93

Shredding Service
001-000-010-513-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $3.91

Shredding Service
001-000-015-513-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $7.81

Shredding Service
001-000-025-514-20-40-00 Professional Shared Administrative Cost $3.91

Shredding Service
001-000-030-514-20-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $7.81

Shredding Service
001-000-035-541-99-30-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1.95

Shredding Service
001-000-070-521-20-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $19.53

Shredding Service
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
001-000-110-558-60-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $7.81

Shredding Service
001-000-120-558-50-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $7.81

Shredding Service
001-000-150-576-80-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $3.91

Shredding Service
101-000-000-543-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $3.91

Shredding Service
104-000-000-536-10-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $2.93

Shredding Service
105-000-000-557-30-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $8.79

Shredding Service
401-000-000-534-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $3.91

Shredding Service
402-000-000-535-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $3.91

Shredding Service
403-000-000-531-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $3.91

Shredding Service
Total Invoice - 8007265575 $97.67

Total 44183 $97.67
Total Shred-IT c/o Stericycle, Inc $97.67

Sound Maintenance Services Inc
44216 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 140183
Janitorial Service
105-000-000-557-30-40-02 Professional Services - Legal $1,998.00

Janitorial Service
Total Invoice - 140183 $1,998.00

Total 44216 $1,998.00
Total Sound Maintenance Services Inc $1,998.00

Sound Publishing Inc
44217 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - SWR997047
Notice of Public Hearing
001-000-110-558-60-43-02 Publications/Notifications $46.73

Notice of Public Hearing
Total Invoice - SWR997047 $46.73

Total 44217 $46.73
Total Sound Publishing Inc $46.73
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
South Whidbey School Dist. #206

44184 2024 - June - 1st Council Meeting
Invoice - Langley-2024-08

Fuel
001-000-070-521-20-31-02 Fuel $876.03

Fuel
001-000-150-576-80-31-02 Fuel $90.80

Fuel
101-000-000-544-90-31-02 Fuel & Maintenance $90.80

Fuel
104-000-000-536-10-32-01 Fuel $70.18

Fuel
401-000-000-534-10-31-02 Fuel $107.32

Fuel
402-000-000-535-10-31-02 Fuel $255.72

Fuel
403-000-000-531-10-31-02 Fuel $127.93

Fuel
Total Invoice - Langley-2024-08 $1,618.78

Total 44184 $1,618.78
44218 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - Langley-2024-03
Public Works Diesel- Police Unleaded
001-000-070-521-20-31-02 Fuel $738.46

Police Unleaded
001-000-150-576-80-31-02 Fuel $105.07

Public Works Diesel
101-000-000-544-90-31-02 Fuel & Maintenance $105.07

Public Works Diesel
104-000-000-536-10-32-01 Fuel $74.33

Public Works Diesel
401-000-000-534-10-31-02 Fuel $119.60

Public Works Diesel
402-000-000-535-10-31-02 Fuel $350.94

Public Works Diesel
403-000-000-531-10-31-02 Fuel $150.34

Public Works Diesel
Total Invoice - Langley-2024-03 $1,643.81
Invoice - Langley-2024-09

Public Works Diesel- Police Unleaded
001-000-070-521-20-31-02 Fuel $906.20

Police 
001-000-150-576-80-31-02 Fuel $135.57

Public Works
101-000-000-544-90-31-02 Fuel & Maintenance $135.57

Public Works

 Printed by CITYOFLANGLEY1\WGrone on 6/24/2024 4:16:53 PM Page 17 of 24
Voucher Directory

CITY OF LANGLEY 
COUNCIL MEETING PACKET 

7/1/2024

2024-06-27 19/88



Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
104-000-000-536-10-32-01 Fuel $114.92

Public Works
401-000-000-534-10-31-02 Fuel $166.99

Public Works
402-000-000-535-10-31-02 Fuel $300.88

Public Works
403-000-000-531-10-31-02 Fuel $187.65

Public Works
Total Invoice - Langley-2024-09 $1,947.78

Total 44218 $3,591.59
Total South Whidbey School Dist. #206 $5,210.37

Specialty Pump and Plumbing, Inc
44219 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 5/31/2024 Bus Lic Ref Specialty Specialty Pump
Bus Lic Refund
001-000-030-321-99-00-00 Business Licenses/Permits $66.00

Bus Lic Refund
Total Invoice - 5/31/2024 Bus Lic Ref Specialty $66.00

Total 44219 $66.00
Total Specialty Pump and Plumbing, Inc $66.00

Star Store Inc
44185 2024 - June - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - 00296983
Distilled Water
402-000-000-535-10-40-04 Sewer Plant Testing $201.63

Distilled Water
Total Invoice - 00296983 $201.63

Total 44185 $201.63
Total Star Store Inc $201.63

Town of Coupeville
44186 2024 - June - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - 1060 Feb 2024
Building Official 02/2024
001-000-120-558-50-40-02 Bldg. Official/inspections $2,385.00

Building Official 02/2024
Total Invoice - 1060 Feb 2024 $2,385.00
Invoice - 1061 April 2024

Building Official 04/2024
001-000-120-558-50-40-02 Bldg. Official/inspections $2,915.00

Building Official 04/2024
Total Invoice - 1061 April 2024 $2,915.00

 Printed by CITYOFLANGLEY1\WGrone on 6/24/2024 4:16:53 PM Page 18 of 24
Voucher Directory

CITY OF LANGLEY 
COUNCIL MEETING PACKET 

7/1/2024

2024-06-27 20/88
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Invoice - 1062 March 2024

Building Official 03/2024
001-000-120-558-50-40-02 Bldg. Official/inspections $2,067.00

Building Official 03/2024
Total Invoice - 1062 March 2024 $2,067.00

Total 44186 $7,367.00
44220 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 1168
Shared Time Employee
001-000-120-558-50-40-02 Bldg. Official/inspections $3,339.00

Shared Time Employee
Total Invoice - 1168 $3,339.00

Total 44220 $3,339.00
Total Town of Coupeville $10,706.00

United Business Machines
44187 2024 - June - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - 5/29/2024 3:42:32 PM
Kyocera Lease
001-000-000-511-60-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $2.18

Kyocera Lease
001-000-006-511-60-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1.09

Kyocera Lease
001-000-010-513-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1.09

Kyocera Lease
001-000-015-513-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $4.35

Kyocera Lease
001-000-025-518-90-30-10 Professional Services - Contract - Grant Eligible $1.09

Kyocera Lease
001-000-030-514-20-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $4.35

Kyocera Lease
001-000-035-541-99-30-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $0.65

Kyocera Lease
001-000-070-521-20-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $0.44

Kyocera Lease
001-000-110-558-60-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $4.35

Kyocera Lease
001-000-120-558-50-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $4.35

Kyocera Lease
001-000-150-576-80-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1.09

Kyocera Lease
101-000-000-543-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $3.26

Kyocera Lease
104-000-000-536-10-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1.09

Kyocera Lease
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105-000-000-557-30-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $2.18

Kyocera Lease
401-000-000-534-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $4.35

Kyocera Lease
402-000-000-535-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $5.44

Kyocera Lease
403-000-000-531-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $2.17

Kyocera Lease
Total Invoice - 5/29/2024 3:42:32 PM $43.52

Total 44187 $43.52
Total United Business Machines $43.52

UST GENERAL YARD WORK ATTN: Zacarias DeJesus Alvarez
44221 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - INV-1722
Monthly Mowing
104-000-000-536-10-40-04 Professional Services - Asset Management $1,196.80

Monthly Mowing
Total Invoice - INV-1722 $1,196.80

Total 44221 $1,196.80
Total UST GENERAL YARD WORK ATTN: Zacarias DeJesus Alvarez $1,196.80

Utilities Underground
44222 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 4050174
Excavation notifications 
401-000-000-534-10-46-01 Utilities-Water Dept. $28.26

Excavation notifications
Total Invoice - 4050174 $28.26

Total 44222 $28.26
Total Utilities Underground $28.26

VISA
44223 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 1711 Grone May
Whidbey Sign Co-Inv 24284
104-000-000-536-10-40-05 Cemetery Grant FY24 90009-005 Expenditures $28.34

Whidbey Sign Co
Total Invoice - 1711 Grone May $28.34
Invoice - 3072 Wasser May

Blink, Tesla, DoubleTree
001-000-070-521-20-31-03 Fuel - EV Charging $12.90

Tesla
001-000-070-521-20-31-03 Fuel - EV Charging $10.56

Tesla
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001-000-070-521-20-31-03 Fuel - EV Charging $16.20

Tesla
001-000-070-521-20-31-03 Fuel - EV Charging $20.00

Blink
001-000-070-521-20-42-01 Travel Transportation/Meals/Lodging $519.45

DoubleTree
Total Invoice - 3072 Wasser May $579.11
Invoice - 3732 Horstman May

ZOOM
001-000-000-511-60-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1.09
001-000-006-511-60-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $10.88
001-000-010-513-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $8.70
001-000-015-513-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $8.70
001-000-025-518-90-30-02 Professional Services - Admin Shared Cost $1.09
001-000-030-514-20-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1.31
001-000-070-521-20-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1.31
001-000-110-558-60-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $0.87
001-000-120-558-50-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $0.87
001-000-150-576-80-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $0.87
101-000-000-543-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $0.87
104-000-000-536-10-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1.31
105-000-000-557-30-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $2.18
401-000-000-534-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1.31
402-000-000-535-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1.31
403-000-000-531-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $0.85

Total Invoice - 3732 Horstman May $43.52
Invoice - 5839 Perry May

Red Lion Controls, Amazon, Adobe
001-000-000-511-60-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $0.54
001-000-006-511-60-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $5.44
001-000-010-513-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $4.35
001-000-015-513-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $4.35
001-000-025-518-90-30-02 Professional Services - Admin Shared Cost $0.53
001-000-030-514-20-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $0.65

Adobe
001-000-070-521-20-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $0.65

Adobe
001-000-110-558-60-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $0.44

Adobe
001-000-120-558-50-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $0.44

Adobe
001-000-150-576-80-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $0.44

Adobe
101-000-000-543-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $0.44

Adobe
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104-000-000-536-10-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $0.65

Adobe
105-000-000-557-30-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1.09

Adobe
401-000-000-534-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $0.65

Adobe
401-000-000-534-10-47-01 Repairs & Maintenance $290.36

Red Lion Controls
402-000-000-535-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $0.65

Adobe
402-000-000-535-10-47-01 Repairs & Maintenance $315.51

Amazon
403-000-000-531-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $0.44

Adobe
Total Invoice - 5839 Perry May $627.62
Invoice - 5847 Penny May

Mailchimp
001-000-000-511-60-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1.22
001-000-006-511-60-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $12.24
001-000-010-513-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $9.79
001-000-015-513-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $9.79
001-000-025-518-90-30-02 Professional Services - Admin Shared Cost $1.22
001-000-030-514-20-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1.47
001-000-070-521-20-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1.47
001-000-110-558-60-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $0.98
001-000-120-558-50-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $0.98
001-000-150-576-80-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $0.98
101-000-000-543-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $0.98
104-000-000-536-10-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1.47
105-000-000-557-30-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $2.45
401-000-000-534-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1.47
402-000-000-535-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1.47
403-000-000-531-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $0.98

Total Invoice - 5847 Penny May $48.96
Total 44223 $1,327.55

Total VISA $1,327.55

Vision Municipal Solutions
44188 2024 - June - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - 09-14533
Utility Statement & Insert
401-000-000-534-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $78.34

Utility Statement & Insert
401-000-000-534-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $312.44

Utility Statement & Insert
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
402-000-000-535-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $312.44

Utility Statement & Insert
Total Invoice - 09-14533 $703.22

Total 44188 $703.22
Total Vision Municipal Solutions $703.22

Whidbey Telecom
44224 2024 - June - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 107701-06/01/24
Telephone
001-000-100-518-30-46-01 Utilities-General Government $120.00

Telephone
Total Invoice - 107701-06/01/24 $120.00
Invoice - 117026-06/01/24

Telephone
001-000-100-518-30-46-01 Utilities-General Government $946.50

Telephone
Total Invoice - 117026-06/01/24 $946.50
Invoice - 117031-06/01/24

Telephone
001-000-100-518-30-46-01 Utilities-General Government $44.35

Telephone
Total Invoice - 117031-06/01/24 $44.35
Invoice - 117032-06/01/24

Telephone
001-000-070-521-20-46-01 Utilities $222.90

Telephone
Total Invoice - 117032-06/01/24 $222.90
Invoice - 117035-06/01/24

Telephone